IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF RESPONDENT NO. 4)

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 492 OF 2014

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

WITH

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 858 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

M/S. ADISHWAR OILS AND FATS LTD. & ORS. ETC. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

Writ Petition (C) No. 492 of 2014

It is submitted that the writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.02.2016 with other connected matters, when the Court inter-alia passed the following order:

> Registry to place the papers before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for being referred to a larger Bench."

It is further submitted that Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate has 18.04.2016 filed an application for substitution of respondent No. 4 (i.e. State Bank of India) on behalf of applicant viz. Asset Reconstruction Company (India) Limited. The said application has been registered as I.A. No. 3 of 2016.

Service of notice is complete.

Writ Petition (C) No. 858 of 2015

It is submitted that the writ petition above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 25.04.2016, when the Court inter-alia passed the following order:

"Four weeks time is given to the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to file counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 2.3.2016 of this Court in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 4 and 5.

List again on 18.07.2016."

It is further submitted that counsel for respondent Nos. 2 and 3 has not filed counter affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner has on 15.07.2016 filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 5. Accordingly, notice has been issued to respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 5 by speed post on 16.07.2016.

Service is awaited in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 5.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rakhi Ray, Advocate

Mr. A.V. Balan, Advocate

Mr. Anil Kumar Sangal, Advocate

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate

Ms. E.R. Sumathy, Advocate

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR